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- Installation in manifold blocks
- Leakage-free closure in one direction
- Various cracking pressures, optional
  (see ordering code)
 

Sizes 6 to 30 
Up to 315 bar
Up to 400 L/min

Type M-SR...L1X 

Features

Symbol

Contents

Check valve cartridge

Configuration 	 02
Ordering code	 02
Technical data	 03
Characteristic curves	 03-04
·Right angled check valve cartridge 	 03
·Straight line check valve cartridge	 04
Cavity dimensions:  	 05-06
·Right angled check valve cartridge	 05
·Straight line check valve cartridge	 06

1.3

A B

01/06
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Hengli hydraulic ｜ Hydraulic components Check valves ｜ Type M-SR...L1X 02/06

Size L
8 36.3

10 39.3
15 45.8
20 55.3
25 74.3
30 83.3

Right angled 
check valve cartridge

Configuration 

Check valve cartridge

Right angled check valve cartridge  =KE
Straight line check valve cartridge   =KD

As for the check valve without spring, the fixing 
position should ensure that the poppet can 
locate itself closed under its gravity.

size  6                                        = 6
(not with right angled check valve)
size  8                                       = 8
size  10                                     =10
size  15                                     =15
size  20                                     =20
size  25                                     =25
size  30                                     =30

Further details in clear text

No code =                                      NBR seals
V               =                                      FKM seals

L1X  =                                             Series L10 to L19 
(L10 to L19: unchanged installation and 

connection dimensions)  

00=      Without spring (not with straight line check valve)
02=                                                     Crack pressure 0.2bar
05=                                                     Crack pressure 0.5bar
15=                                                     Crack pressure 1.5bar
30=                                                         Crack pressure 3bar
50=                                                         Crack pressure 5bar

Ordering code

*/M-SR L1X-

Straight line check valve cartridge
1-Seat frozen in at -60 ℃
2-Stroke
(1)-Dimensions below

1.3       M-SR...L1X型插装式单向阀  
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Hydraulic components ｜ Hengli hydraulicCheck valves ｜ Type M-SR...L1X 03 /06

Technical dataTechnical data

Characteristic curves   (Measured at ϑoil =40℃ ±5℃ , using HLP46)  
Right angled check valve cartridge 

Max. operating pressure                                      bar 315 
Crack pressure                                                         bar see characteristic curves
Max. flow-rate                                                     L/min see characteristic curves
Viscosity range                                                  mm2/s 2.8 to 380

Fluid temperature range                                        ℃ -30 to +80 (NBR seal)
-20 to +80 (FKM seal)

Fluid Mineral oil  suit for NBR and FKM seal
Phosphate ester for FKM seal

Degree of contamination Maximum permissible degree of fluid contamination:
Class 9. NAS 1638 or 20/18/15, ISO4406 

Size 6 8 10 15 20 25 30
Weight: Right angled check valve cartridge   Kg -- 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.14 0.32 0.47
                 Straight line check valve cartridge    Kg 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.25 0.3

1.3       M-SR...L1X型插装式单向阀  
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Size 6
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Hengli hydraulic ｜ Hydraulic components 04/06

Characteristic curves    (Measured at ϑoil =40℃ ±5℃ , using HLP46)  
Straight line check valve cartridge

Check valves ｜ Type M-SR...L1X 
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Hydraulic components ｜ Hengli hydraulic 05 /06

Cavity dimensions:                                                                                                                  (Dimensions in mm)

Right angled check valve cartridge

Size
Plug screw Gasket

ФD1  D2 ФD3H8 ФD4 ФD5H7 T1+0.2/0 T2 T3 T4 T5 T6 T7 X
JB1001 JB982

8 M18×1.5 18 27 M18×1.5 14 8 13 47.5 46.5 37.5 23 17 14 7 18
10 M22×1.5 22 32 M22×1.5 18 10 17 52.5 51.5 42.5 25 19 16 7 19
15 M27×2 27 37 M27×2 24 15 22 61 60 49 28 22 18 8 24
20 M33×2 33 44 M33×2 30 20 28 72.5 71 57.5 28 24 20 8 30
25 M42×2 42 55 M42×2 38 25 36 93.5 91 75.5 32 27 22 9 43
30 M48×2 48 62 M48×2 44 30 42 104.5 102 84.5 38 30 24 9 48

Explanation:
The dimension in the list above t is in relation to the assuming JB1001 plug screw and JB982 combined gasket. If you 
choose the other plug screw and washer, then the dimension of T1, T2, T3, T4, T5, T6 should be calculated again according 
to the valve's total length L, plug screw and seal ring dimensions.

Check valves ｜ Type M-SR...L1X 
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Hengli hydraulic ｜ Hydraulic components 06/06

Inserted hole dimensions:                                                                                             (Dimensions in mm)

Straight line check valve cartridge   

Note:
(1)-Pipe thread "G..." to ISO 228/1.
(2)-Metric ISO-fine thread to DIN 13.
(3)-Fitting depth.

Check valves ｜ Type M-SR...L1X 
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Size ΦD1H7 ΦD2 ΦD3H8 ΦD4(1) ΦD5±0.1 (1) D4(2) ΦD5±0.1 (2) ΦD6
6 10 6 11 G1/4 13.6 M14×1.5 14.4 25
8 13 8 14 G3/8 17.1 M18×1.5 18.4 28
10 17 10 18 G1/2 21.4 M22×1.5 22.4 34
15 22 15 24 G3/4 26.8 M27×1.5 27.4 42
20 28 20 30 G1 33.8 M33×2 33.5 47
25 36 25 38 G1    1/4 42.5 M42×2 42.5 58
30 48 30 44 G1    1/2 48.5 M48×2 48.5 65

Size T1 T2 T3 T4 T5 T6 Z Poppet stroke
6 29.8 27.8 21.8 19 12 16 0.05 4
8 32.8 30.8 22.8 18 12 16 0.05 4
10 38.8 36.8 28.8 21 14 19 0.05 4
15 48.4 46.4 36.4 27 16 21 0.05 5
20 59 57 44 29 18 24 0.05 5
25 73 71 55 39 20 26 0.1 7
30 83 81 63 42 22 28 0.1 7

 0
-0.1
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- For installation in manifold blocks
    • as right angled check valve cartridge
    • as straight  line valve cartridge
- Leakage-free closure in one direction
- Various cracking pressures, optional
   (see ordering code)

Sizes 52 to 150 
Up to 315 bar
Up to 15000 L/min

Type M-SR...L1X 

Features

Symbol

Contents

Check valve cartridge
(Large size)

01/06

Configuration 	 02
Ordering code	 02
Technical data	 03
Characteristic curves	 03
Connection dimensions:  	 04-05
·Straight check valve cartridge sizes 52 to 150	 04
·Right angled check valve cartridge size 52	 04
·Right angled check valve cartridge sizes 62 to 150	 05

1.4

P1 P2
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Hengli hydraulic ｜ Hydraulic components Check valves ｜ Type M-SR...L1X  (large size) 02/06

Right angled check valve cartridge
Type M-SR..KE..-L1X/

Configuration 

Check valve cartridge

Right angled check valve cartridge =KE
Straight valve cartridge                        =KD

For non-spring check valves, the mounting 
position should be guaranteed that the 
core can be in its own position under the 
gravity!

Nominal size  52                      =52
Nominal size  62                      =62
Nominal size  82                      =82
Nominal size  102                   =102
Nominal size  125                   =125
Nominal size  150                   =150

Further details in clear text

No code =                                   NBR seals
V               =                                   FKM seals

L1X  =                                             Series L10 to L19 
(L10 to L19: unchanged installation and 

connection dimensions)  

00 =                                                                  without spring
05 =                                              0.5bar cracking pressure
15 =                                              1.5bar cracking pressure

               (Not for nominal sizes125 and 150)
30 =                                                  3bar cracking pressure 

              (Not for nominal sizes 125 and 150)

Ordering code

*/M-SR L1X-

Straight line valve cartridge
Type M-SR..KD..-L1X/

1.4      M-SR...L1X型插装式单向阀（大通径）  

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 52

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 62

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 82

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 102

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 125

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 150

0

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

1

400 800 1200 1600 2000
0

1

2
3

0

2
3
4
5
6

7

8
9

10

1

600 1200 1800 2400 3000

11
12

0
1

2
3

0
1
2

3

1400 2800 4200 5600 7000
0

1
2

0

2
3
4
5

7
8

1

2000 4000 6000 8000 10000
0

1

6

3000 6000 9000 12000 15000
0

1

0

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

1

11
12

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

0

2
3
4
5

7
8

1

6

P
re

ss
ur

e 
di

ffe
re

nt
ia

l (
ba

r)
→

P
re

ss
ur

e 
di

ffe
re

nt
ia

l (
ba

r)
→

P
re

ss
ur

e 
di

ffe
re

nt
ia

l (
ba

r)
→

P
re

ss
ur

e 
di

ffe
re

nt
ia

l (
ba

r)
→

P
re

ss
ur

e 
di

ffe
re

nt
ia

l (
ba

r)
→

0

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

1

11
12

P
re

ss
ur

e 
di

ffe
re

nt
ia

l (
ba

r)
→



0023

01

Hydraulic components ｜ Hengli hydraulicCheck valves ｜ Type M-SR...L1X (large size) 03 /06

Technical dataTechnical data

Characteristic curves     (Measured at ϑoil =40℃ ±5℃ , using HLP46)  
Pressure difference ΔP in relation to the flow Q at opening pressure     

Max. operating pressure bar 315
Crack pressure  bar see characteristic curves
Max. flow-rate L/min see characteristic curves
Viscosity range mm2/s 2.8 to 500

Fluid temperature range ℃ -30 to +80 (NBR seal)
-20 to +80 (FKM seal)

Fluid Mineral oil suitable for NBR and FKM seal
Phosphate ester for FKM seal

Degree of contamination Maximum permissible degree of fluid contamination:
Class 9. NAS 1638 or 20/18/15, ISO4406 

Size 52 62 82 102 125 150
Weight:    Right angled type KE Kg 2.9 7.1 14.4 25.2 51.6 144.2
                    Straight type KE Kg 1.9 3.1 5.2 9.1 24.8 69.7

1.4      M-SR...L1X型插装式单向阀（大通径）  

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 52

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 62

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 82

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 102

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 125

Flow  (L/min) →

Size 150
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Hengli hydraulic ｜ Hydraulic components 04/06

Connection dimensions:                                                                                                 (Dimensions in mm)

·Straight check valve cartridge sizes 52 to 150

Connection dimensions:                                                                                                 (Dimensions in mm)

·Right angled check valve cartridge size 52

1  Seat frozen in at -60 ℃
2  Locking screw and seal are
    included in delivery
3  Stroke

1 Seat frozen in -60 ℃
2 Flange, fixing screws and O-ring are 
not included in delivery and must be 
ordered separately

Notes:
The valve seats ØD6 in sizes 62 to 150 
are only pre-grinding. The valve seats 
diameter must be reduced by 60 μm in 
sizes 62 and 82 and reduced by 80 μm 
in sizes 102 to 150.

Size ФD1±0.2 ФD2+0.1 ФD3 ФD5H7 ФD6H7/S6 ФD7H8 L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6 L7 T1 T2 stroke
52 98 77 M16 50 70 72 146 111 1.5 12 1.5 23 90 36 26 15
62 118 93 M20 63 85 86 146 135 1.5 12 1.5 24.5 110 42 32 18
82 145 115 M24 72 100 106 146 165 1.5 15 2 29 135 50 36 25
102 175 140 M30 90 125 132 146 210 2 18 2 31.5 160 60 45 28
125 245 205 M30 122 180 190 146 295 3 30 2.5 51.5 230 70 56 35
150 290 240 M36 150 220 230 146 430 5 32 2.5 81 320 80 64 38

Check valves ｜ Type M-SR...L1X  (large size) 
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Connection dimensions:                                                                                                 (Dimensions in mm)

·Right angled check valve cartridge sizes 62 to 150

Size ФD1±0.2 ФD2+0.1 D3 ФD4 ФD5H7 ФD6H7/S6 ФD7H8 ФD8 ФD9 ФD10 ФD11 T1 T2 T3 T4
62 118 93 M20 55 63 85 86 21 - - - 42 32 45 -
82 145 115 M24 72 72 100 106 25 - - - 50 36 55 -
102 175 140 M30 90 90 125 132 33 - - - 60 45 68 -
125 245 205 M30 122 122 180 190 33 48 300 192 70 56 98 13
150 290 240 M36 150 150 220 230 39 57 355 230 80 64 118 10

Size L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6 L7 L8 L9 L10 Strok Flange fixing 
screws

Tighting
 torque  (Nm)

62 175 135 1.5 12 1.5 24.5 110 106 120 30 18 4-M20×60 
GB/T70.1-10.9 550

82 210 165 1.5 15 2 29 135 128 150 45 25 4-M24×80 
GB/T70.1-10.9 940

102 260 210 2 18 2 31.5 160 164 180 55 28 4-M30×100 
GB/T70.1-10.9 1900

125 360 295 3 30 2.5 51.5 230 233 - 78 35 8-M30×120 
GB/T70.1-10.9 1900

150 510 430 5 32 2.5 81 320 354 - 88 38 8-M36×140 
GB/T70.1-10.9 3250

Check valves ｜ Type M-SR...L1X (large size) 

1  Seat frozen in at -60 ℃
2  Locking screw and seal are
    included in delivery

Notes:
The valve seats ØD6 in sizes 62 to 150 are 
only pre-gringding.
The valve seats must be reduced by 60 μm 
in sizes 62 and 82 and reduced by 80 μm
 in sizes 102 to 150 .
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© This brochure can be reproduced, edited, reproduced or 
transmitted electronically without the authorization of Hengli 
Hydraulic Company. Due to the continuous development of 
the product, the information in this brochure is not specific to 
the specific conditions or applicability of the industry, thus, 
Hengli does not take any responsibility for any incomplete or 
inaccurate description.
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